
 

 Continued Over/: 

Issued on 4 June 2013 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made 

available in alternative formats. For further information about 

this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact JANET BARNES on 01622 
602242. To find out more about the work of the Cabinet, please 

visit www.maidstone.gov.uk  

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive, Maidstone Borough Council,  

Maidstone House, King Street, Maidstone Kent  ME15 6JQ 

 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 12 June 2013 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, 

Maidstone 

 
Membership: 

 

Councillors  Garland (Chairman), Greer, Moss, 

Paine, Mrs Ring and J.A. Wilson 

 
 

 
 

 

 Page No. 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Urgent Items   

3. Notification of Visiting Members   

4. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

5. Disclosures of lobbying   

6. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

  

 

 



 
 

 

KEY DECISION REPORTS 
 

7. Report of the Director of Change, Planning and the Environment 
- MKIP - Planning Support Shared Service  

1 - 48 

8. Report of the Director of Change, Planning and the Environment 

- MKIP - Environmental Health Shared Service  

49 - 102 

 



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\3\AI00014360\$igek1zor.doc 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

CABINET 

 

12 JUNE 2013 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHANGE, PLANNING AND THE 

ENVIRONMENT 

 

 

Report prepared by Ryan O’Connell 
 

 

1. MKIP – PLANNING SUPPORT SHARED SERVICE 

 
1.1 Issue for Decision  
 
1.1.1 To present the business case for entering into a planning support 

shared service between Maidstone, Swale and Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Councils 

 
1.2 Recommendation of the Director of Change, Planning and the 

Environment: 
 
1.2.1 That Maidstone, Swale and Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils enter 

into a planning support shared service with that covers the identified 
planning support functions (Appendix 2 to the attached report) 
 

1.2.2 That the single site model identified in the business case be used for 
the shared service (Appendix 6B - Model 2 of the attached report ) 
 

1.2.3 That Maidstone be chosen as the location for the service as a result of 
the location criteria assessment (Appendix 5 of the attached report) 
and that authority be delegated to Chief Executives to consider 
whether and how TUPE should apply to this particular service 

 
1.2.4 That  a Shared Planning Support Manager be appointed to manage the 

shared service and to lead on the implementation and delivery of the 
service as part of the MKIP Planning Support Shared Service project 
team (Appendix 3 of the attached report) 

 
1.2.5 That the principle of a single team structure be agreed and the 

Director of Development and Environment be given delegated 
authority to finalise the structure, including consideration of a technical 
officer at each site within cost limits of Appendix 4 of the attached 
report, for union and staff consultation. 

 

Agenda Item 7

1



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\3\AI00014360\$igek1zor.doc 

1.2.6 The initial savings split for the shared service be on an investment 
basis, as set out in Appendix 4 of the attached report, with the costs of 
service moving toward a volume based costing model as further 
savings are identified and the volumes of work through the new team 
can be accurately measured. 
 

1.2.7 That s151s appoint lead accountants from each authority to form a 
finance group to support the project board and team in developing the 
setup of the budgets for the Shared Planning Support Service. 
 

1.2.8 That the treatment of the predicted efficiencies in planning officer time 
for Maidstone and Swale, estimated at £27k-£32k, from transferring 
validation to the support team be noted as being outside of the scope 
of this project and for each authority t
[...]
………….. 

 

3



APPENDIX A 

 

 

CABINET  

 

12 JUNE 2013 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONMENT  

 

 

1. MKIP – PLANNING SUPPORT SHARED SERVICE 

 
1.1 Issue for Decision 

 

1.1.1 To present the business case for entering into a planning support 
shared service between Maidstone, Swale and Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Councils 

 

1.2 Recommendation of the Director of Development and Environment 
 
1.2.1 That Maidstone, Swale and Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils enter 

into a planning support shared service with that covers the identified 
planning support functions (Appendix 2) 
 

1.2.2 That the single site model identified in the business case be used for 
the shared service (Appendix 6B - Model 2 ) 
 

1.2.3 That Maidstone be chosen as the location for the service as a result of 
the location criteria assessment (Appendix 5) and that authority be 
delegated to Chief Executives to consider whether and how TUPE 
should apply to this particular service 

 
1.2.4 That  a Shared Planning Support Manager be appointed to manage the 

shared service and to lead on the implementation and delivery of the 
service as part of the MKIP Planning Support Shared Service project 
team (Appendix 3) 

 
1.2.5 That the principle of a single team structure be agreed and the 

Director of Development and Environment be given delegated 
authority to finalise the structure, including consideration of a technical 
officer at each site within cost limits of Appendix 4, for union and staff 
consultation. 

 
1.2.6 The initial savings split for the shared service be on an investment 

basis, as set out in Appendix 4, with the costs of service moving 
toward a volume based costing model as further savings are identified 
and the volumes of work through the new team can be accurately 
measured. 
 

4



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\3\AI00014360\$whwofmq5.doc 

1.2.7 That s151s appoint lead accountants from each authority to form a 
finance group to support the project board and team in developing the 
setup of the budgets for the Shared Planning Support Service. 
 

1.2.8 That the treatment of the predicted efficiencies in planning officer time 
for Maidstone and Swale, estimated at £27k-£32k, from transferring 
validation to the support team be noted as being outside of the scope 
of this project and for each authority to determine. 

 
1.3 Reasons for Recommendation 
 

Background 
 
1.3.1 Planning support was identified as a possible shared service in June 

2011 by the MKIP Board (Leaders and Chief Executives of Maidstone, 
Swale and Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils and a Cabinet Member 
and Director from Kent County Council) following an away day with 
Leaders, Cabinet Members and senior officers of the MKIP authorities. 

 
1.3.2 Work commenced on taking planning support forwards in March 2012 

with the MKIP programme being agreed by the MKIP Board in June 
2012. A Gateway model for taking forward shared service proposals 
was agreed by the MKIP Board and has been applied to producing the 
business case for planning support. 
 
Business Case and Follow-Up Actions 
 

1.3.3 In September 2012 a scoping document for planning support was 
agreed by the MKIP Board and in December 2012 a high level business 
case (Appendix 6) was approved to go forwards to each authority’s 
respective Cabinet subject to the following actions: 

 
1. Further feasibility testing of the preferred model of a one site 

location for the shared service.   

2. Agreeing the savings split for the service by authority 

3. Agree performance levels for the change period 

Following production of the report for Cabinet in March 2013 further 
analysis identified that it would be beneficial to this project to 
determine location prior to business case approval.  An assessment of 
location criteria has been carried out and scored (Appendix 5). 
 

1.3.4  Please note the business case attached at Appendix 6 is the business 
case approved by th
[...]
 
for ICT and will not attributable to this project. 
 

Planning officer changes and impacts 
 

1.3.14The steer was given by the MKIP Board that they were happy to 
consider sharing planning support but that local planning application 
determination was considered too sensitive and responsive to local 
requirements to be shared.  However, in sharing planning support 
there will be inevitable consequences for planning.  These include 
changes to tasks carried out by planning officers (such as validation) 
and the use of new ICT systems and electronic working for planning 
officers.  Sharing planning support allows the sharing of best practice, 
processes and provides a link to learn from each authority driving 
further improvements across planning departments. 
 

1.3.15This will represent changes for planning officers who will also need to 
be supported and trained over the period of delivery and will feed into 
the formation of the shared service and specification of a planning ICT 
system. 
 

1.3.16There will be efficiencies in planning officer time that arise from the 
formation of the shared service however as these are outside of the 
scope of this project they have not been captured in the business case.  
Estimated efficiencies are £27-32k in value for each of Maidstone and 
Swale Borough Councils but it will be for each authority to determine 
the best approach for managing those efficiencies. 
 

1.3.17A risk has been identified by Heads of Service and planning officers in 
follow-up work of the numerous tasks that fall outside of standard 
processes carried out by support staff that they are concerned will fall 
to planning officers if support is moved off site.  These issues are 
discussed below under feasibility assessment. 
 

Feasibility Assessment 
 

1.3.18Further work was done on testing the one site location for the shared 
service following the business case going to the MKIP Board.  Work 
was undertaken with Planning Support team leaders and s
[...]
d re-designing the processes to avoid its 
creation in the planning office. 
 

2. Remote delivery – design processes that produce the activity to  (a) 
rely on electronic delivery to planning officers (i.e. histories and 
powerpoint presentations), (b) ensure the activity takes place in the 
central office (i.e. photocopying to be sent to an external address)  
or (c) programme the activity to allow time for delivery to the 
planning officer (i.e. documents for planning officers). 
 

3. Fund an alternative method of delivery –such as through the 
technical officer solution in 1.3.20.   This would be done within the 
existing cost limits agreed in the business case as functions would 
transfer to the technical officers from the planning support team. 
 

1.3.23Another key aspect of the feasibility work has been the identification of 
significant differences across the three authorities in terms of their 
current levels of electronic working and the processes used to deliver 
registered planning applications and planning support services.  There 
will be a significant amount of work to do for the Shared Planning 

9



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\3\AI00014360\$whwofmq5.doc 

Support Manager in aligning processes, technologies and cultures 
across the three planning departments and this represents a significant 
opportunity for the authorities to share best practice and improve 
planning and planning support services. 
 

1.3.24It is recommended that the preferred one site model be confirmed as 
the model for the shared service. 
 
Savings Split 
 

1.3.25 Chief Executives have been consulted on the preferred method of 
sharing the savings from the planning support shared service based on 
the outcomes required by each authority.  The initial savings split for 
the shared service is recommended to be on an investment basis, as 
set out in Appendix 4, with the costs of service moving toward a 
volume based costing model as further savings are identified and the 
time taken to handle the volumes of work through the new team, 
system and processes can be accurately measured. 
 
Performance levels during change period 
 

1.3.26 The issue of acceptable levels of performance across planning during 
the change period has been discussed with the Heads of Planning.  The 
principle behind agreeing performance levels is not to make poor 
performance acceptable but to predict where due to the significant 
changes expected to the service there may be a temporary impact on 
performance so that should that occur it can be managed. 
 

1.3.27The detailed implementation plan from the Planning Support Manager 
is required before the details of performance impacts over the year 
April 2013 to April 2014 can be agreed.  The Heads of Planning will 
sign off and need to be satisfied with these impacts and will be part of 
the project team that agrees the detailed implementation plan. 
 
Employment and budget recommendation 
 

1.3.28MKIP is currently reviewing its future employment approach and 
structure with the project due to report to the MKIP Board in June 
2013, with reports coming to Cabinets following that date in quarter 2 
of 2013/14.  As staff will be at a single location it is recommended that 
the Chief Executives, having regard to the wider employment model 
work, consider whether staff should be transferred to a single 
employer for this shared service.  
 

1.3.29Experience from previous shared services has demonstrated that 
retaining staff with existing employers can create a complicated 
situation with budgets as they are retained at each of the authorities.  
This increases the work required by the Shared Manager for those 

10



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\3\AI00014360\$whwofmq5.doc 

services as they need to manage multiple budgets rather than one, 
including, for example, getting authorisation for staff training from 
multiple authorities.  It is therefore recommended that lead 
accountants be appointed by s151s for the planning support service 
and form a finance group to support the work of the project team in 
developing a suitable budget setup for the Shared Planning Support 
Manager. 

 
Implementation, Delivery and Next Steps 
 

1.3.30A high level delivery plan is provided at Appendix 6.  A more detailed 
implementation plan will be produced by the Planning Support 
Manager and delivered within overall project tolerances.  The plan will 
be closely linked to the ICT implementation plan and as such ICT 
representation is proposed for both the Project Board and Project 
Team. 
 

1.3.31Investment in the service is required in order to deliver it successfully.  
Proposed investment is set out in the business case and has been 
factored into the return on investment profile. 
 

1.3.32There will be a significant amount of work for the Shared Planning 
Support Manager to carry out.  The headline tasks for 2013/14 are: 

 
1. Agree detailed implementation plan 

2. Finalise structure and appoint staff 

3. Implement new ICT system and align processes 

4. Agree performance standards for 2013/14 and up to go live 

date 

5. Produce service level agreements and collaboration 

agreement 

6. Produce a shared service plan 

7. Train and develop staff 

1.4 Alternative Action and why not Recommended 
 
1.4.1 Alternatives are considered in the Business Case approved by the MKIP 

Board (Appendix 6) and are not recommended as they do not deliver 
against the critical success factors to the degree of the preferred 
option. 

 

11



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\3\AI00014360\$whwofmq5.doc 

1.5 Impact on MKIP Objectives 
 
1.5.1 MKIP’s objectives are: 

 
The objectives of the Mid Kent Improvement Partnership are to work 
together in partnership- 

 
(a) To improve the quality of service to communities; 
(b) To improve the resilience of service delivery; 
(c) To deliver efficiency savings in the procurement, management 

and delivery of services; 
(d) To explore opportunities for trading in the medium to long-term;  
(e) To share best practice; and 
(f) To stabilise or reduce the environmental impact of service 

provision. 
 
1.5.2 Producing shared services delivers against objectives (a), (b), (c) and 

(e).  For Planning Support the primary driver is (c).  
 
1.6 Risk Management  
 
1.6.1 Risks are considered in the Business Case (Appendix 6).  Risks 

involved in the delivery of the shared service will be managed using 
project controls under the ownership of the project sponsor and a 
project risk register will be maintained and updated. 

 
1.7 Other Implications  
 
1.7.1 

1. Financial 
 

X 
 

2. Staffing 
 

X 
 

3. Legal 
 

X 
 

4. Equality Impact Needs Assessment 
 

 
 

5. Environmental/Sustainable Development 
 

 

6. Community Safety 
 

 

7. Human Rights Act 
 

 

8. Procurement 
 

X 

9. Asset Management 
 

 

 

12



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\3\AI00014360\$whwofmq5.doc 

1.7.2 Financial -   Appendix 4 to this report sets out the financial 
implications of entering into the shared service, including the level of 
investment required and the level of savings expected to be delivered.  
The method of sharing savings between authorities is also set out in 
Appendix 4. 

 
1.7.3 Staffing – Forming a planning support shared service will have a 

significant impact on planning support staff.  The first action will be to 
appoint a Planning Support Manager following all necessary HR 
consultation processes and procedures and then to confirm, consult, 
amend and appoint to the new planning support shared service 
structure.  This will follow all HR processes and will include 
consultation with staff and unions. 

 
1.7.4 Legal – a collaboration agreement will be signed for the shared service 

and service level agreements will be required to underpin the 
performance culture of the shared planning support service. 

 
1.7.5 Procurement – The procurement of a joint ICT system will be 
[...]
NG AMEND STRUCTURE ACCOUNTING GROUP WORK CONFIRM NEW STRUCTURE TRAINING AND INVOLVEMENT DECISION TO ALL

Mar-14 INSTALL AND TRAINING STAFF APPOINT ACCOUNTING GROUP WORK SLAS AND CA SIGN OFF TRAINING AND INVOLVEMENT

Apr-14 MODEL COMMENCE INSTALL AND TRAINING STAFF APPOINT ACCOUNTING GROUP WORK ALIGN PROCESSES, POLICY AND TARGETS TRAINING AND INVOLVEMENT COMMENCEMENT TO ALL

May-14 SHARED SERVICE DELIVERY SUPPORT TEAM BUILDING AND SUPPORT ACCOUNTING GROUP WORK DELIVERY SUPPORT

Jun-14 SHARED SERVICE DELIVERY SUPPORT TEAM BUILDING AND SUPPORT ACCOUNT AGREEMENT SIGN OFF DELIVERY SUPPORT

Jul-14 SHARED SERVICE DELIVERY SUPPORT TEAM BUILDING AND SUPPORT DELIVERY SUPPORT

Aug-14 PROJECT REVIEW ONGOING SUPPORT TEAM BUILDING AND SUPPORT DELIVERY SUPPORT POST PROJECT BOARD REPORT

47



[Type text] [Type text] APPENDIX 6F 

 

Total Application Types Received April 2011 - March 2012 
 

Application Type Number of Applications 

 Swale Maidstone TWBC 

Major  
 

75 70 23 

Minor 
 

300 403 389 

Other 
 

1130 1191 1273 

Total 
 

1505 1664 1685 

% of Delegated decisions 
 

89% 
 

94% 96% 

Number of land charges official searches 
 

1660 
 

2550 2161 

Number of land charges personal 
searches 
 

998 

796 429 

Number of Planning Appeals Received 
 

56 
 

48 66 

Number of enforcement notices 
 

45 
 

13 13 

Number of PCN’s Served 
 

 
 

33 12 

Number of enforcement complaints 
 

528 
 

549 589 

 

48



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\5\8\AI00014853\$tf2xvh3q.doc 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

CABINET 

 

12 JUNE 2013 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHANGE, PLANNING AND THE 

ENVIRONMENT 

 

 

Report prepared by Ryan O’Connell 
 

 

1. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SHARED SERVICE 

 
1.1 Issue for Decision  
 
1.1.1 To present the Environmental Health Shared Service business case for 

approval to enter into a shared service. 
 
1.2 Recommendation of the Director of Change, Planning and the 

Environment: 
 

1.2.1 That approval be given in principle for the creation of a shared 

Environmental Health Service between Maidstone, Swale and 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils; 

 
1.2.2 That a two site model, located at Swale and Tunbridge Wells, with a 

single shared Environmental Health Manager be developed as the 
preferred model, with the stipulation that Maidstone be treated as a 
single territory for the delivery of its food and commercial premises 
inspections; 

 
1.2.3 That an interim Shared Environmental Health Manager be appointed 

for a period of 6 months to develop the organisational and operational 
arrangements for the shared service, including identifying the financial 
implications of the model and reviewing the service delivery 
arrangements for premises inspections and environmental permitting 
for the partnership as a whole ; and 

 

1.2.4 That Overview and Scrutiny be invited to comment on the proposed 
operational model for the shared service before final approval and that 
delegated authority for this decision be given to the respective 
portfolio holders for Environmental Health at each authority. 

Agenda Item 8

49



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\5\8\AI00014853\$tf2xvh3q.doc 

 

1.3 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
1.3.1 The reasons and considerations set out in the attached report, 

Appendix A – Report of the Director of Development and Environment 
(Tunbridge Wells). 

 
1.4 Alternative Action and why not Recommended 
 
1.4.1 Alternatives are considered in Appendix A. 

 
1.5 Impact on Corporate Objectives 
 

 For Maidstone to be a decent place to live 
 
1.5.1 Continues to be a clean and attractive environment for people who live 

in and visit the Borough  
 
 The primary driver behind the shared service is delivering resilience in 

the Environmental Health service which will help to deliver against this 
objective. 

 
 Corporate and Customer Excellence 

 
1.5.2 Effective cost efficient services are delivered across the borough 

 
Shared services are a means of delivering efficient services through 
working with partners.  In this case improved resilience will be 
delivered without increasing the overall cost of the service. 
 

1.6 Risk Management  
 
1.6.1 Risk Management considerations are set out in Appendix A. 
 
1.7 Other Implications  
 
1.7.1 The financial, staffing, legal and procurement implications are set out 

in Appendix A. 
 
1.8 Relevant Documents 

 
1.8.1 Appendices 

 
Appendix A – Report of the Director of Development and Environment 
(Tunbridge Wells) – Environmental Health Shared Service 

 

50



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\5\8\AI00014853\$tf2xvh3q.doc 

 

IS THIS A KEY DECISION REPORT? 
 
Yes                                               No 

 

 
If yes, when did it first appear in the Forward Plan?  

 

…………………………………………4 February 2013………………………………………………….. 
 
This is a Key Decision because: …It represents a significant service development in a 

service that delivers frontline services across the Borough 

 
Wards/Parishes affected: …………None directly……………………………………………….. 

 

51



APPENDIX A 

CABINET 

12 JUNE 2013 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONMENT 

 

1. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SHARED SERVICE  

1.1 Issue for Decision 

 To present the Environmental Health Shared Service business case for 

approval to enter into a shared service. 

1.2 Recommendation of the Director of Development and Environment:  

1.      That approval be given in principle for the creation of a shared 

Environmental Health Service between Maidstone, Swale and 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils; 

2.      That a two site model, located at Swale and Tunbridge Wells, with a 

single shared Environmental Health Manager be developed as the 

preferred model, with the stipulation that Maidstone be treated as a 

single territory for the delivery of its food and commercial premises 

inspections; 

3.      That an interim Shared Environmental Health Manager be appointed 

for a period of 6 months to develop the organisational and 

operational arrangements for the shared service, including 

identifying the financial implications of the model and reviewing the 

service delivery arrangements for premises inspections and 

environmental permitting for the partnership as a whole ; and 

4.      That Overview and Scrutiny be invited to comment on the proposed 

operational model for the shared service before final approval and 

that delegated authority for this decision be given to the respective 

portfolio holders for Environmental Health at each authority. 

1.3 Reasons for Recommendation 

 Business Case and Preferred Model Assessment 

1.3.1 A shared service business case (Appendix 3) for Environmental Health has 

been produced using the new gateway model of decision making 

(Appendix 1).  The purpose of the new model was to speed up the 

decision making process as trust has built up in shared services as a 

viable delivery method for council services that delivers service 

improvements, resilience and savings.   

1.3.2 The MKIP Board approved the business case report for Environmental 

Health at their meeting in March 2013, recommending to the Cabinets 

52



APPENDIX A 

that a shared service be approved in principle and a shared manager be 

appointed.  However, due to wider partnership considerations the Board 

did not agree which of the two deliverable models put forward by the 

project team would be the preferred model.   

1.3.3 In order to take a recommendation on preferred modelling forwards, 

additional discussions on the strategic merits of the models have taken 

place with Chief Executives.  The highest scoring model in the business 

case is one site, with a two site model also considered to be deliverable 

and both scored highly enough to be acceptable models.  Crucially, no 

fundamental technical or operational reason has been identified to prevent 

an Environmental Health shared service. 

1.3.4 The vision for the shared service, which is not r
[...]
s 

consequences for each authority.  As the size of MKIP increases further it 

53



APPENDIX A 

reaches a point (referred to as reaching ‘critical mass’) where these 

factors need to be considered and addressed.  An MKIP project is 

underway to determine the future of MKIP’s structure and look at the best 

ways of dealing with these issues.  One such issue is the movement of 

staff out of an authority to another, such as with Human Resources 

(Swale) and ICT (Swale and Tunbridge Wells) staff moving to Maidstone 

as their employer and changing location reducing bodies ‘on the ground’.  

Without having fully assessed these impacts before the completion of the 

MKIP Employment Model project the relative impacts are being managed 

by each authority and factored into their own strategic thinking on shared 

services. 

1.3.8 As a result the preference from Swale and Tunbridge Wells was for the 

two site model of operation.  However, this model as proposed in the 

business case raises operational risks for Maidstone in the delivery of its 

food and commercial function.  As a result it has been agreed that the 

only way in which Maidstone would find the two site model acceptable 

would be for the delivery of its food and commercial functions to be from 

one of the sites and not split across two.   

1.3.9 Making the operational change for Maidstone improves the relative merits 

of the two site model for Maidstone.  However, additional work will need 

to be carried out to fully assess the impact of the changes on the model 

put forwards in the business case.  In principle two sites can be agreed, 

with the Chief Executives, in consultation with Leaders, approving the final 

operational model of the service.  The project team supporting the Shared 

Environmental Health Manager will need to prioritise this work. 

1.3.10A crucial part of this work will be determining contracting arrangements 

for the Food and Commercial functions.  Currently, Swale c
[...]
 ICT column and model commencement date 

to reflect this.  Tolerance adjusted to allow until August 2014 (note no 

savings targets are set for this shared service and will therefore not be 

impacted financially by the delay). 

  

60



APPENDIX 3 

 

Gateway Model Business Case – Mid Kent Improvement Partnership 

Shared Service – Environmental Health 

 

Overview  

• A Project Board consisting of the Director of Development and Environment (TWBC), the 

Assistant Director/Heads of Service responsible for Environmental Health at MBC, SBC and 

TWBC, Environmental Health Manager (TWBC), Human Resources Manager (TWBC), 

Financial Business Analyst (MBC) and MKIP Programme Manager have considered the 

creation of a shared Environmental Health service. 

• The project process started with an assessment of functions considered within the scope of 

the Shared Service.  This process was challenging as the three authorities have formed their 

current services in individual ways, some delivering functions within Environmental Health 

or other services (licencing, environmental enforcement).  This complexity had an impact on 

the financial models considered by Financial Business Analyst supporting the Project Board. 

• Environmental Health Staff from all authorities have been very engaged in the process and 

have provided useful comments and suggestions to assist the Project Board.  They have had 

opportunity to comment on the proposed models and put their preferred model with 

detailed description into the process. 

• From a list of seven models initially considered by the Project Board, two were selected for 

business case evaluation by the Project Board.  These were assessed together with the 

staff’s preferred model using ‘Critical Success Factors’ of resilience, quality, culture and 

efficiency that were agreed by the MKIP Board.  Following assessment, two of the three 

models were felt to offer viable services that would deliver effectively against

Minutes of the meeting


 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

CABINET 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JUNE 2013 

 
Present:  Councillor Garland (Chairman), and 

Councillors Greer, Moss, Paine, Mrs Ring and 

J.A. Wilson 

 
 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
12. URGENT ITEMS  

 

There were no urgent items. 
 

13. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
There were no Visiting Members. 

 
14. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

15. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

All Cabinet Members declared they had been lobbied with regard to 
Agenda Item 8 – Environmental Health Shared Service. 
 

16. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED: That the items on the Agenda be taken in public as promised. 
 

17. MKIP - PLANNING SUPPORT SHARED SERVICE  

 
DECISION MADE: 

 
1. That Maidstone, Swale and Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils enter 

into a planning support shared service with the identified planning 
support functions (as set out at Appendix 2 of Appendix A to the 
report of the Director of Change, Planning and the Environment). 

 
2. That the single site model identified in the business case be used 

for the shared service (as set out at Appendix 6B - Model 2 of 
Appendix A of the report of the Director of Change, Planning and 
the Environment) 
 



 2  

3. That Maidstone be chosen as the location for the service as a result 
of the location criteria assessment (as set out at Appendix 5 of 

Appendix A of the report of the Director of Change, Planning and 
the Environment) and that delegated authority be given to Chief 

Executives to consider whether and how TUPE should apply to this 
particular service. 

 

4. That a Shared Planning Support Manager be appointed to manage 
the shared service and to lead on the implementation and delivery 

of the service as part of the MKIP Planning Support Shared Service 
project team (as set out at Appendix 3 of Appendix A of the report 
of the Director of Change, Planning and the Environment) 

 
5. That the principle of a single team structure be agreed and the 

Chief Executives be given delegated authority to finalise the 
structure, including consideration of a technical officer at each site 
within cost limits set out at Appendix 4 of Appendix A of the report 

of the Director of Change, Planning and the Environment, for union 
and staff consultation. 

 
6. That the initial savings split for the shared service be on an 

investment basis, as set out in Appendix 4 of Appendix A of the 
report of the Director of Change, Planning and the Environment, 
with the costs of service moving toward a volume based costing 

model as further savings are identified and the volumes of work 
through the new team can be accurately measured. 

 
7. That Section 151 Officers appoint lead accountants from each 

authority to form a finance group to support the project board and 

team in developing the setup of the budgets for the Shared 
Planning Support Service. 

 
8. That the treatment of the predicted efficiencies in planning officer 

time for Maidstone and Swale, estimated at £27k-£32k, from 

transferring validation to the support team be noted as being 
outside of the scope of this project and for each authority to 

determine. 
 
To view full details of this Decision, please click here:- 

http://meetings.maidstone.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=696  
 

18. MKIP - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SHARED SERVICE  
 
DECISION MADE: 

 
1. That approval be given in principle for the creation of a shared 

Environmental Health Service between Maidstone, Swale and 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils. 

 

2. That a two site model, located at Swale and Tunbridge Wells, with a 
single shared Environmental Health Manager be developed as the 

preferred model, with the stipulation that Maidstone be treated as a 



 3  

single territory for the delivery of its food and commercial premises 
inspections. 

 
3. That an interim Shared Environmental Health Manager be appointed 

for a period of 6 months to develop the organisational and 
operational arrangements for the shared service, including identifying 
the financial implications of the model and reviewing the service 

delivery arrangements for premises inspections and environmental 
permitting for the partnership as a whole. 

 
4. That Overview and Scrutiny be invited to comment on the proposed 

operational model for the shared service before final approval and 

that delegated authority for this decision be given to the respective 
portfolio holders for Environmental Health at each authority. 

 
To view full details of this Decision, please click here:- 
http://meetings.maidstone.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=697  

 
19. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
3.00 p.m. to 3.56 p.m. 

 
 


